Journal of Science and Technology in Civil Engineering, NUCE 2021. 15 (2): 1–13
EFFECT OF FIBER AMOUNT AND STIRRUP RATIO ON
SHEAR RESISTANCE OF STEEL FIBER REINFORCED
CONCRETE DEEP BEAMS
Thang Do-Daia, Duong T. Tranb, Long Nguyen-Minha,c,∗
aVietnam National University Ho Chi Minh City, Linh Trung ward,
Thu Duc district, Ho Chi Minh city, Vietnam
bCentre for Infrastructural Monitoring and Protection, School of Civil and Mechanical Engineering,

Do-Dai, T., et al. / Journal of Science and Technology in Civil Engineering
The beams were divided into three groups designated as A, B, and C with different stirrup ratios.
The stirrup ratio ρsw of Group A, B, and C was 0.25, 0.15, and 0.1%, respectively. These ratios
corresponded to the stirrup spacing of 150, 260, and 400 mm, respectively. Each group included one
control beam without fibers and three SFRC concrete beams having different fiber amounts m f [30,
45, and 65 kg/m3 (Table 1)]. All the beams had the same longitudinal tensile reinforcement ratio ρs =
1.77%. Details of the tested beams are shown in Fig. 1.
Table 1. Test specimens and material mechanical properties
Group Specimens
b × h × L fc,cube fsp,cube fy fyw m f V f ρsw
(mm) (MPa) (MPa) (MPa) (MPa) (kg/m3) (%) (%)
A
D0-0.25
150×500×2000
30.5 3.1 420 260 0 0 0.25
D0.4-0.25 40.0 3.8 420 260 30 0.40 0.25
D0.6-0.25 42.0 4.3 420 260 45 0.60 0.25
D0.85-0.25 39.5 4.6 420 260 65 0.85 0.25
B
D0-0.15
150×500×2000
30.5 3.1 420 260 0 0 0.15
D0.4-0.15 40.0 3.8 420 260 30 0.40 0.15
D0.6-0.15 42.0 4.3 420 260 45 0.60 0.15
D0.85-0.15 39.5 4.6 420 260 65 0.85 0.15
C
D0-0.1
150×500×2000
30.5 3.1 420 260 0 0 0.10
D0.4-0.1 40.0 3.8 420 260 30 0.40 0.10
D0.6-0.1 42.0 4.3 420 260 45 0.60 0.10
D0.85-0.1 39.5 4.6 420 260 65 0.85 0.10
where fc,cube and fsp,cube are respectively the compressive strength and splitting tensile strength of the concrete
cube; fyw and fy are respectively the yield stress of the stirrups and longitudinal reinforcement; m f is the weight
of the total fibers in a unit concrete volume; V f is the fiber volume fraction (the total fiber volume in a unit
concrete volume), = 100m f /7850; and ρsw is the stirrup ratio.